



ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

MAY 15 2017

SAIPAN INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,
a Northern Mariana Islands limited liability company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Mark P. ...

v.

No. 35,573
(D-202-CV-2015-03781)

GULFSTREAM LOMAS, LTD.,
a Florida limited partnership,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
Bernalillo County
The Honorable Valerie A. Huling

ANSWER
~~APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF~~

Thomas D. Walker
WALKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
500 Marquette Ave. NW, Suite 650
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-9272
(505) 766-9287
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

 A. Factual Background 1

 B. Litigation History 5

II. ARGUMENT 7

 Issue No. 1: The Appeal Should be Dismissed Because the Substitution Order and the Receiver Order are not Final, Appealable Orders and the Court of Appeals Lacks Jurisdiction. 7

 A. The Court of Appeals Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Substitution Order is Not a Final, Appealable Order 9

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Receiver Order is Not a Final, Appealable Order..... 11

 C. The Orders are Not Subject to Interlocutory Appeal 15

 Issue No. 2: The Trial Court Properly Substituted Saipan Investment Group, LLC as Plaintiff..... 17

 A. Standard of Review 17

 B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion by Substituting SIG as the Plaintiff..... 17

 Issue No. 3: The Trial Court’s Appointment of a Receiver Was Proper 26

 A. Standard of Review 26

 B. The Court Properly Exercised its Discretion by Appointing a Receiver 27

III. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>B.L. Goldberg & Assocs., Inc. v. Uptown, Inc.</i> , 1985-NMSC-084, 103 N.M. 277	8, 9
<i>Bank of New Mexico v. Freedom Homes, Inc.</i> , 1980-NMCA-064, 94 N.M. 532.....	29
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	21, 22
<i>Blea v. Sandoval</i> , 1988-NMCA-036, 107 N.M. 554	13
<i>Britt v. Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-075, 120 N.M. 813	9
<i>Clark v. Sims</i> , 2009-NMCA-118, , 147 N.M. 252.....	20
<i>Cooper v. Otero</i> , 1934-NMSC-008, 38 N.M. 29.....	12, 13
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Candlewood, Ltd.</i> , 1991-NMSC-090, 112 N.M. 633, amended (Oct. 28, 1991).....	17
<i>Daniels Ins., Inc. v. Daon Corp.</i> , 1987-NMCA-110, 106 N.M. 328.....	17
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046	21, 23
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Maclaurin</i> , 2015-NMCA-061, 350 P.3d 1201....	21
<i>Dydek v. Dydek</i> , 2012-NMCA-088, 288 P.3d 872	13
<i>Eagle Mining & Improvement Co. v. Lund</i> , 1910-NMSC-064, 15 N.M. 696.....	12
<i>First Interstate Bank of Lea Cty. v. Heritage Square, Ltd.</i> , 1992-NMSC-037, 113 N.M. 763	29
<i>In re Estate of Duran</i> , 2007-NMCA-068, 141 N.M. 793	8
<i>In re Estate of Harrington</i> , 2000-NMCA-058, 129 N.M. 266	11, 12

<i>Kelly Inn No. 102, Inc. v. Kapnison</i> , 1992-NMSC-005, 113 N.M. 231	8, 9
<i>Pena v. Trujillo</i> , 1994-NMCA-034, 117 N.M. 371	8
<i>Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Straus</i> , 1993-NMSC-058, 116 N.M. 412	7, 8
<i>Prop-Jets, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 575 F.2d 1322 (10th Cir.1978).....	17
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618	17, 27
<i>Thornton v. Gamble</i> , 1984-NMCA-093, 101 N.M. 764.....	7
<i>Zamora v. CDK Contracting Co.</i> , 1987-NMCA-093, 106 N.M. 309	18

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>2115-2121 Ontario Bldg., L.L.C. v. Anter</i> , 2013-Ohio-2995	30
<i>Agin-Feeley Servs., Inc. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965)	11, 12
<i>Beus v. Terrell</i> , 46 Idaho 635, 269 P. 593 (1928).....	16
<i>Bruun v. Katz Drug Co.</i> , 211 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. 1948).....	11, 12
<i>Davenport v. Thompson</i> , 206 Iowa 746, 221 N.W. 347, 350 (1928)	16
<i>H.A. Sand Springs, LLC v. Lakeside Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 2012 OK CIV APP 21, 273 P.3d 73	30
<i>Hartford Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Tucker</i> , 192 Conn. 1, 469 A.2d 778 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Ingram v. Superior Court</i> , 98 Cal.App.3d 483 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Thorne</i> , 80 N.C. 72 (1879).....	17
<i>Labayog v. Labayog</i> , 83 Haw. 412, 927 P.2d 420 (Haw.App. 1996).....	10

<i>Mathews v. Saniway Distributors Serv.</i> , 155 Ga. App. 568, 271 S.E.2d 701 (1980)	9
<i>Meadow Valley Min. Co. v. Dodds</i> , 6 Nev. 261 (1871).....	16
<i>Moyer v. Moyer</i> , 183 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. App. 2005).....	30
<i>Prop-Jets, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 575 F.2d 1322 (10th Cir.1978).....	20

New Mexico Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(5)(b).....	15
NMSA 1978 § 39-3-4 (1999).....	15, 16, 31
NMSA 1978 § 44-8-1, <i>et seq.</i> (1995)	30
NMSA 1978 § 44-8-10 (1995).....	13
NMSA 1978 § 44-8-4(A) (1995).....	28, 29
NMSA 1978 § 44-8-4(B) (1995)	26, 27, 28, 29
NMSA 1978 § 55-3-301 (1992).....	21, 24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 51.014 (a)(1)	15

Statutes from Other Jurisdictions

A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(5)(b).....	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 51.014 (a)(1)	15

New Mexico Rules

NMRA Rule 1-013(A)	25
NMRA Rule 1-025(C)	17
NMRA Rule 1-054(B)	8, 13

NMRA Rule 12-209(D) 2, 7, 20

Rule 12-209(D) NMRA7

Treatises

Robert M. Abrahams and Julian M. Wise, *Business and Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts*, § 127:25 (4th ed.)..... 16
